On October 14, 2016, the District Court applied a four-

level upward departure for conduct related to a death in a dismissed count pursuant 

to U.S.S.G. 5K2.21, and sentenced the petitioner to 262 months imprisonment,   six 

(6) years of supervised release, and restitution of Four Thousand One Hundred 

Ninety Dollars ($4,190.00).   

The underlying facts are as follows. On December 17, 2015, the petitioner 

and five co-defendants were indicted by a federal grand jury on various charges 

related to Conspiracy to Distribute Fentanyl.  The Petitioner and all co-defendants

[...]

” beating of a dead horse”, resulting in a higher guideline range, sentenced the 

petitioner within the guidelines.  See, Morgan  

II. WHETHER  IMPOSITION OF RESTITUTION FOR COSTS RELATED TO 
UNCHARGED CONDUCT IS PLAIN ERROR. 

The District Court erred in assessing restitution in the amount of four 

thousand one hundred ninety dollars ($4,190.00), The initial Presentence 

Investigation Report did not include or recommend restitution.  Further the person 

who died did not receive the substance directly from Petitioner.  The proof indicated 

a female got a substance from Petitioner.  She then gave it to another male and he